the Plan’s ability to make benefit payments in future years.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Health Care Cost Trend Rates: The following exhibit presents
the NOL of the Plan, calculated using current health care cost trend rates, as well as what the Plan’s
NOL would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1- percentage-point higher than the current rates.

System 1% Decrease   Current 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 2,738,301$   3,677,052$   4,897,730$

Health Care Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Discount Rates: This paragraph requires disclosure of the
sensitivity of the NOL to changes in the discount rate. The following exhibits present the NOL of the
Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 2.62%, as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were
calculated using a Discount Rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current rate:

System
1% Decrease

(1.62%)

Current Discount
Rate

(2.62%)
1% Increase

(3.62%)

Net OPEB Liability 4,749,395$   3,677,052$   2,836,214$

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Change in Net OPEB Liability (NOL)

Description

Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Net
Position

(b)
Net OPEB Liability

(a) - (b)

Balance at December 31, 2020 5,235,886$   1,817,813$   3,418,073$

Changes for the year:
Service cost at the end of the year* 96,542   -   96,542
Interest on the TOL and Cash Flows 178,972   -   178,972
Change in benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and actual experience (1,596,052)   -   (1,596,052)
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 1,555,155   -   1,555,155
Contributions - employer -   25,200   (25,200)
Net investment income -   (44,967)   44,967

Benefit payments and implicit subsidy credit (97,413)   (97,413)   -

Plan administrative expenses* -   (4,595)   4,595
Other -   -   -

Net changes 137,204   (121,775)   258,979

Balance at December 31, 2021 5,373,090$   1,696,038$   3,677,052$

* The service cost includes interest for the year.
 Benefit payments are net of participant contributions and include a payment of $25,200 for the implicit subsidy.
* Administrative expenses are based on the fees paid from the plan’s trust.

CMC has assumed no significant changes, other than the change in the Municipal Bond Index Rate,
has occurred between the Valuation Date and the Measurement Date.  If a significant change, other
than the change in the Municipal Bond Index Rate, has occurred between the valuation Date and
Measurement Date, an updated valuation may need to be performed.